Receivables - current - - - - 1,162 1,162

 Accrued Income  (note 11)

   Government Grants   - - - - 62 62

   R&D Tax incentive  - - - - 729  729

 Total financial assets  1,509 - - 1,953 3,462

 Financial liabilities

 Payables - - - - 1,669  1,669

 Interest Payable - - - - 57 57

 Finance lease liabilities 6.8% - 160  12  - 172

 Convertible notes   12.0% - - 2,243 - 2,243

 Total financial liabilities  - 160 2,255 1,726  4,141

 Net Financial Assets / (Liabilities)   1,509  (160) (2,255) 227  (679)

As at 30 June 2016 Advanced Braking Pty Ltd was entitled to interest on deposits at the National Australia Bank at rates
up to 2.05% per annum (2015: 2.80% per annum).

The sensitivity analysis below is based on the interest rate risk exposure in existence at the balance sheet date. The 1.0%
(2015: 1.0%) interest rate sensitivity is based on reasonable possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed
range of historical Australian Reserve Bank rate movement over the last two years.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

 ADVANCED BRAKING TECHNOLOGY LTD - ANNUAL REPORT 2016 52

Advanced Braking Technology Ltd

  CONSOLIDATED GROUP

  2016 2015

  $’000 $’000

 Possible movements before tax:
 +1.0% (2015: 1.0%) per annum 1 1

 -1.0% (2015: -1.0%) per annum (1) ( 1)

 Reconciliation of net financial assets to net assets

 Net financial (liabilities)/assets as above (50) (679)

 Non-financial assets and liabilities

 -Inventories 904  712

 -Property, plant & equipment 291  279

 -Intangible Assets 995  1,194

 -Other current assets-prepayments (note 11) 6  15

 -Refundable deposits - 9

 -Staff advances - 20

 -Provisions-Current (216) (183)

 -Provisions-Non current (20) (29)

 Net (liabilities)/assets as per the Balance Sheet 1,910  1,338

The Directors’ objective is to earn the highest rate of interest on deposits with minimum risk. The Directors’ policy
therefore is to place deposits with recognised banks which offer the highest variable and/or fixed rates. Similarly, loans
and asset finance contracts are shopped to find the lowest rates of interest expense.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company currently has minimal foreign exchange exposure with regard to both the receivables and payables and
currently has no offshore assets.

At 30 June 2016, the Company does not have any forward foreign exchange contracts in place. As at 30 June 2016 the
Group had the following exposure to foreign currency:

  CONSOLIDATED GROUP

  2016 2015

 Financial Asset   $’000 $’000

 Cash and cash equivalents - -

 Trade and other receivables 14 1

  14 1

 Financial Liabilities

 Payables 2 32

 Net Exposure 12 (31)

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposure in existence at the balance sheet date.
The 7% (2015: 7%) sensitivity is based on reasonable possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range of
actual historical rates in foreign exchange movements over the last two years.

In the year to 30 June 2015 if the Australian Dollar had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, the results before tax relating to financial assets and would have been affected as shown below:

Possible movements before tax:
Pre Tax Profit – higher/(lower)

 +7% (2015: +7%) per annum 1 2

 -7% (2015:  -7%)  per annum (1) (2)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

 ADVANCED BRAKING TECHNOLOGY LTD - ANNUAL REPORT 2016 53

Advanced Braking Technology Ltd

(b) Liquidity Risk

The Group’s objective is to fund new product development and commercialisation through Shareholder equity,
convertible notes, government grants, R&D tax incentives, lease finance and bank funding where available.

The Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves through share issues, convertible note issues,
debtor finance, secured bank lending and asset finance. Future funding requirements are determined through the
monitoring of regular cash flow forecasts, which reflect management’s expectations in respect of future turnover,